At 30 June 2020 after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps and floating rate term deposits, approximately 71.0% (2019: 77.2%) of the Group’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

The following assets and liabilities are exposed to floating interest rate risk:

2020
$m

 2019
 $m

Cash assets 217  315
Short term deposits 93  56
Investment terms deposits – current 26  13
Investment terms deposits – non current 137  135

473  519

Bank loans – unsecured (1,271)  (1,126)
Tatts Bonds -  (192)
Interest rate swaps – notional principal amounts (1,149)  (1,389)
Cross currency swaps – notional principal amounts (1,021)  (1,021)

(3,441)  (3,728)

90 Tabcorp Annual Report 2020

Sensitivity analysis – interest rates – AUD and USD

The Group’s sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates on the affected financial assets and financial liabilities in existence at year end is shown below. With all other variables
held constant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

 Post tax profit
higher/(lower)

Other comprehensive
income higher/(lower)

 2020
$m

 2019
$m

2020
$m

 2019
$m

AUD
+ 0.5% (50 basis points)(2019: + 0.5%) (3)  (1) 63  67
- 0.5% (50 basis points)(2019: - 0.5%) 1  2 (66)  (70)
USD
+ 0.2% (20 basis points)(2019: + 0.2%) -  - (29)  (28)
- 0.2% (20 basis points)(2019: - 0.2%) -  - 29  28

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate debt and investments. The movement in other comprehensive income is due to an increase/decrease in the
fair value of financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

Significant assumptions used in the analysis include:

• reasonably possible movements were determined based on the Group’s current credit rating and mix of debt, relationships with financial institutions and the level of debt that is expected
to be renewed, as well as a review of the last two years’ historical movements and economic forecasters’ expectations;

[…]

96 Tabcorp Annual Report 2020

The COVID-19 pandemic and government restrictions have impacted these businesses to varying degrees, and in turn their financial and operational performance primarily due to the
temporary closure of licensed venues and agencies and disruption to sporting events and international racing. The outlook for FY21 and beyond continues to be uncertain due to the timing
of lifting of COVID-19 restrictions and any potential longer term changes to consumer behaviour as an indirect result of the pandemic and increased economic uncertainty.

Any adverse changes to the key assumptions that had a negative impact on the recoverable amount for these segments could indicate a requirement for additional impairments.
The following summarises the effect of a change in a key assumption on impairment assuming all other assumptions are held constant. These sensitivities assume the specific assumption
moves in isolation, whilst all other assumptions are held constant. In reality, a change in these assumptions may accompany a change in another assumption.

Impairment charge impact
Wagering

and Media
(higher)/lower

Gaming
Services

(higher)/lower
Assumption $m $m
+0.5 percentage point (pp) long term growth 140 35
-0.5pp long term growth (130) (30)
+0.5pp post-tax discount rate (210) (50)
-0.5pp post-tax discount rate 250 55
+3% EBITDA across all forecast years 130 45
-3% EBITDA across all forecast years (130) (45)

At each balance date, in addition to goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, all non-current assets are reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances
indicate they may be impaired. When an indicator of impairment exists, the Group makes a formal assessment of recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in the income
statement for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the greater of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset’s recoverable value cannot be estimated as